
Message 

From: Kamalan, Chrishan (HSS - DHP Public Health) [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=B4927BDB141044ACA5EE696D8E9FAEBA-KAMALAN, CHI 

Sent: 22/03/2020 9:41:12 AM 
To: PS Minister Health & Social Services [psmhss@gov.wales]; Vaughan Gething (Ministerial) 

[vaughan.gething@gov.wales]; PS FirstMinister [ps.firstminister@gov.wales]; Jenkins, Clare (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[clare.jenkins010@gov.wales]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM - Special Adviser) [jane.runeckles@gov.wales]; Brindley, 
Madeleine (OFM - Special Adviser) [madeleine.brindley@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Health & Social Services 
[psdmhss@gov.wales] 

CC: Atherton, Frank (HSS - Chief Medical Officer) [f rank.atherton@gov.wales]; Goodall, Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales 
Chief Executive) [andrew.goodall@gov.wales]; Payne, Heather (HSS-DPH-Population Healthcare) 
[heather.payne@gov.wales]; Mason, Toby (OFM - Communications) [toby.mason@gov.wales]; Kilpatrick, Reg (EPS - 
LG Director) [reg.kilpatrick@gov.wales]; Morgan, Shan (PSG - Permanent Secretary's Office) _ 

[shan.morgan@gov.wales]; PS Permanent Secretary [p_s _permane_ntsecretary@gov.wales];L NR jOFM 
Communications)[ NR -----~ .@gov.wales]; NR tHSS Mental Health, NHS Governance and 

Corporate Services); NR gov.wales]; Situation Cell [situation.cell@gov.wales]; Director Cell 
[director.cell@gov.wafes~;FCCW.-Nealth / ECCW.lechyd [eccw.health@gov.wales]; Health Protection 
[health protection@gov.wales]; Trott, Jo (Project Team — C19) [jo.trott@gov.wales] 

Subject: Death protocol engaged: Sunday 22 March - 7 deaths (details yet to be confirmed) - CMO statement to issue shortly 

Dr Frank Atherton confirms a further seven COVID-1 9 
related deaths in Wales 

The Chief Medical Officer for Wales, Dr Frank Atherton, said: 

"It is with deep sadness I can confirm a further seven deaths of patients in Wales who tested positive 

for Coronavirus (COVID-19). 

"This takes the number of deaths in Wales to 12. 

"My thoughts are with their families and friends, and I ask that their privacy is respected at this very 

sad time." 

Further details will not be confirmed at this stage. 

From Monday 23 March, the Chief Medical Officer will not be making announcements about deaths 

related to COVID-19 in Wales. The information will instead be published as part of the Public Health 

Wales daily update at www.phw.nhs.wales 
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Dirprwy Gyfarwyddwr (Coronafeirws) / Deputy Director (COVID-19) 
Ystafell ymychwilliad 4.11 / Incident Room 4.11 CP2 
Adran lechyd Cyhoeddus / Public Health Division 
Grwp lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol / Health and Social Services Group 

,_-Llwodraeth_.Cvmru_/. Welsh_ Government 
Irrelevant & Sensitive V chrishan.kamalan(a~gov.wales 

Os hoffech dderbyn ohebiaeth yn yr iaith Gymraeg neu os hoffech dderbyn unrhyw ohebiaeth yn y 
dyfodol drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg, gadewch i mi wybod. If you wish to receive correspondence in the 
Welsh language, or you wish any further correspondence to be in the Welsh language, please let me 
know. 
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